1/9
■ LOW TURN OFF TIME
■ MAXIMUM OPERATING FREQUENCY
GREATER THAN 500kHz
■ TIMING FROM MICROSECONDS TO
HOURS
■ OPERATES IN BOTH ASTABLE AND
MONOSTABLE MODES

waveforms, and the output structure can source or
sink up to 200mA.
ORDER CODE
N = Dual in Line Package (DIP)
D = Small Outline Package (SO) - also available in Tape & Reel (DT)
PIN CONNECTIONS (top view)
Part Number Temperature Range
Package
N D
NE555 0°C, 70°C • •
SA555 -40°C, 105°C • •
SE555 -55°C, 125°C • •
N
DIP8
(Plastic Package)
D
SO8
(Plastic Micropackage)
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8
1 - GND
2 - Trigger
3 - Output
4 - Reset
5 - Control voltage
6 - Threshold
7 - Discharge
8 - Vcc
NE555
SA555 - SE555
GENERAL PURPOSE SINGLE BIPOLAR TIMERS
June 2003
NE555-SA555-SE555
2/9
BLOCK DIAGRAM
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
OPERATING CONDITIONS
THRESHOLD
COMP
5kΩ
5kΩ
5kΩ
TRIGGER
R
FLIP-FLOP
S
Q
DISCHARGE
OUT
INHIBIT/
RESET
 RESET
COMP
S - 8086
S
+
CONTROL VOLTAGE
VCC
OUTPUT